

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MICHIGAN

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

MSC No. 158259

COA No. 336187

Trial Ct No. 14-018862-FC

ANTHONY RAY MCFARLANE JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL SOCIETY ON THE ABUSE OF
CHILDREN, THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AND THE MICHIGAN
CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS AS AMICI CURIAE**

FRANK VANDERVORT (P42938)
Child Advocacy Law Clinic
University of Michigan Law School
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-5000
vort@umich.edu

CHRISTOPHER R. NOYES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 295-6823

MARK A. FORD
MIKE BROWN
ELIZABETH DRISCOLL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Professional Society on the Abuse
of Children, American Academy of
Pediatrics, and Michigan Chapter of the
American Academy of Pediatrics*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE APSAC	6
III. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AAP	7
IV. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MIAAP	7
V. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. EXPERT OPINION AT TRIAL.....	8
B. COURT OF APPEALS OPINION.....	9
C. APPEAL TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT.....	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. WHEN DOCTORS TESTIFY TO A PROPERLY OBTAINED DIAGNOSIS OF AHT, THEY ARE OFFERING AN ADMISSIBLE EXPERT MEDICAL OPINION.....	12
1. Abusive Head Trauma as a Preferred Term.....	12
2. The Diagnostic Process.....	15
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT DR. BROWN COULD SHARE HER MEDICAL, BUT NOT PERSONAL OR LEGAL, OPINION.	17
C. EXPERT TESTIMONY DIAGNOSING AHT IS NOT UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL AND DOES NOT COMMENT ON THE DEFENDANT’S GUILT OR STATE OF MIND.	20
1. Michigan Case Law	21
2. Other Jurisdictions	24
VII. ROLE OF CROSS-EXAMINATION AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....	26
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bennett v State</i> , 794 P2d 879 (Wy, 1990).....	24
<i>Carson Fischer Potts & Hyman v Hyman</i> , 220 Mich App 116; 559 NW2d 54 (1996).....	18
<i>Nielsen v State</i> , 430 P3d 740; 2018 WY 132 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 496 Mich 610; 852 NW2d 570 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>People v Christel</i> , 449 Mich 578; 537 NW2d 194 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>People v Drossart</i> , 99 Mich App 66; 297 NW2d 863 (1980).....	18
<i>People v McFarlane</i> , ___ Mich ___ ; 933 NW2d 692 (2019).....	5, 7, 11
<i>People v McFarlane</i> , 325 Mich App 507; 926 NW2d 339 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 450 Mich 349; 537 NW2d 857 (1995).....	22
<i>People v Rector</i> , 248 P3d 1196 (Colo, 2011).....	24, 25, 26
<i>People v Smith</i> , 425 Mich 98; 387 NW2d 814 (1986).....	18, 22
<i>People v Thorpe</i> , 504 Mich 230; ___ NW2d ___ (2019).....	21
<i>People v Weeks</i> , 369 P3d 699; 2015 COA 77 (Colo App, 2015)	24, 25, 26
<i>Revilla v Gibson</i> , 283 F3d 1203 (CA 10, 2002).....	25

Revilla v State,
877 P2d 1143 (Okla Crim App, 1994).....24, 25

Sissoko v State,
236 Md App 676; 182 A3d 874 (Md Ct Spec App, 2018)12

Stephens v State,
774 P2d 60 (Wy, 1989).....24

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

FRE 702 18, 19

MCR 7.212(H)(3)5

M Crim JI 5.10..... 27

M Crim JI 20.29.....27

MRE 702.....17

MRE 704.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAP, *American Academy of Pediatrics Five-Year Strategic Plan*,
<<https://www.aap.org/en-us/about-the-aap/aap-facts/Pages/Strategic-Plan.aspx>> (accessed January 2, 2020).....7

APSAC, *Center for Child Policy*, <<http://centerforchildpolicy.org/>> (accessed January 2, 2020).....6

Brief of Amicus Curiae the Innocence Network11

Brief of the Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan as Amicus Curiae in Support of the People of the State of Michigan11

Bronson Healthcare, *Sarah Brown*,
<<https://www.bronsonhealth.com/doctors/sarah-brown/>> (accessed January 2, 2020).....8

Choudhary, et al, *Consensus Statement on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children*, 48 *Pediatric Radiology* 1048 (2018), available at <<https://doi.org/10.1007/s00247-018-4149-1>> (accessed January 1, 2020)....13, 14, 15, 16
21

Christian, Block, & the Committee on Child Abuse and Neglect, *Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children*, 123 *Pediatrics* 1409 (2009).....13, 16, 17

Def Appellant’s Appl Leave to Appeal.....10, 11

Narang, et al., *Acceptance of Shaken Baby Syndrome and Abusive Head Trauma as Medical Diagnoses*, 177 *J Pediatrics* 273 (2016).....14

Parks, et al, *Pediatric Abusive Head Trauma: Recommended Definitions for Public Health Surveillance and Research*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (April 2012), available at <<https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/pedheadtrauma-a.pdf>> (accessed January 2, 2020).14
